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1

2

3

This "Class Action and PAGA Settlement Agreement" ("Agreement") is made by and

between plaintiff Daisy Ramirez ("Plaintiff') and Behavioral Intervention Association

("Defendant"). The Agreement refers to Plaintiff and Defendant collectively as "the Parties," or

4 individually as "Party."

5 A. DEFINITIONS.

6

L

8

1. "Action" means Plaintiff's lawsuit alleging wage and hour violations against

Defendant captioned Daisy Ramirez v. Behavioral Intervention Association, case number

|24CECG01917, filed on May 03, 2024, and the First Amended Complaint thereto adding a PAGA

9
cause of action filed on July 09, 2024, in Fresno County Superior Court.

10 2. "Administrator” means Apex Class Action LLC ("Apex"), and Apex is the neutral

11

12

13

14

15

16

entity the Parties have agreed to appoint to administer the Settlement.

3. "Administration Costs" means the amount the Administrator will be paid from the

Gross Settlement Amount to reimburse its reasonable fees and expenses in accordance with the

Administrator's "not to exceed" bid the parties have received from Apex for $9,950.00.

4. "Aggrieved Employee" means all non-exempt hourly employees employed by

Defendant in California during the PAGA Period (i.e. the period from May 3, 2023, through June

17 22, 2025).

18

19

20

5. "Class" means all non-exempt, hourly individuals that worked for Defendant in

California during the Class Period (i.e. the period from May 3, 2020, through June 22, 2025).

6. "Class Counsel" means Emil Davtyan, David Yeremian, Alvin B. Lindsay, Enoch J.

21 Kim, Marta Manus, and the other attorneys of D.Law, Inc.

22 7. "Class Counsel Fees Payment" means an award of attorneys' fees granted to Class

23

24

Counsel and paid from the Gross Settlement Amount. The Parties have agreed Plaintiff will request

approval from the Court of up to one-third of the Gross Settlement Amount, i.e. up to $163,333.33.

25 8. "Class Counsel Litigation Expenses Payment" means the amount allocated from the

26

27

Gross Settlement Amount to Class Counsel for reimbursement of reasonable expenses and costs

incurred in the Action, not to exceed $30,000.00. If Class Counsel Litigation Expenses Payment is

28 less than $30,000.00, the difference will remain in the Net Settlement Amount to be distributed to
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1 the Class Members.

2

3

9. "Class Data" means Class Member identifying information in Defendant's possession

including the Class Member's name, last-known mailing address, email address, telephone number,

4 Social Security number, Workweek data, and PAGA Pay Period data.

5 10. "Class Member" means a member of the Class, as either a Participating Class Member

6 or Non-Participating Class Member (including a Non-Participating Class Member who qualifies as

7 an Aggrieved Employee).

8

9

10

11. "Class Member Address Search" means the Administrator's investigation and search

for current Class Member mailing addresses using all reasonably available sources, methods, and

means including, but not limited to, the "National Change of Address Database”, skip traces, and

11 direct contact by the Administrator with Class Members.

12

13

12. "Class Notice" means the Court approved "Notice of Class Action and PAGA

Settlement" to be mailed to Class Members and incorporated by reference into this Agreement as

14 Exhibit "А."

15 13. "Class Period" means the period from May 3, 2020, through June 22, 2025.

16

17

14. "Class Representative" means the named Plaintiff Daisy Ramirez, in the

seeking Court approval to serve as a Class representative.

Action

18 15. "Class Representative Enhancement Award" means the payment to the Class

19

20

Representative for initiating the Action and providing services in support of the Action, and

Defendant agreed not to object to a requested Class Representative Enhancement Award of up to

21 $10,000.00 subject to Court approval.

22 16. "Court" means the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno.

23 17. "Defendant" means named Defendant Behavioral Intervention Association.

24 18. "Defense Counsel" means Kathleen Carter, Jeffrey R. Gillette and the other attorneys

25 of Messner Reeves LLP.

26

27

28

19. "Effective Date" means the date by which all the following have occurred: (a) the Court

enters Judgment upon Final Approval and (b) the Judgment is final. The judgment is final as of the

latest of the following occurrences: (a) if no Participating Class Member objects to the Settlement,
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1

2

3

the day the Court enters Judgment; (b) if one or more Participating Class Members objects to the

| Settlement, the day after the deadline for filing a notice of appeal from the Judgment; or if a timely

|appeal from the Judgment is filed, the day after the appellate court affirms the Judgment and issues

4 a remittitur.

د 20.

6

"Final Approval" means the Court's order granting final approval of the

21. "Final Approval Hearing" means the Court's hearing on the Motion for Final Approval

Settlement.

7 of the Settlement.

8

9

10 provided in Paragraph H below.

11

12

22. "Gross Settlement Amount" means Four Hundred Ninety Thousand and No Cents

($490,000.00), which is the total amount Defendant agrees to pay under the Settlement, except as

23. "Individual Class Payment" means the Participating Class Member's pro rata share of

the Net Settlement Amount calculated according to the number of Workweeks worked during the

13 Class Period.

14

15

24. "Individual PAGA Payment" means the Aggrieved Employee's pro rata share of 25%

of the PAGA Penalties calculated according to the number of PAGA Pay Periods worked during the

16 PAGA Period.

17 25. "Judgment" means the judgment entered by the Court based upon the Final Approval.

18

19

26. "LWDA" means the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency, the

agency entitled, under Labor Code section 2699, subd. (i).

20

21

27. "LWDA PAGA Payment" means the 75% of the PAGA Penalties paid to the LWDA

under Labor Code section 2699, subd. (i).

22 28. "Net Settlement Amount" means the Gross Settlement Amount, less the following

23

24

payments in the amounts approved by the Court: PAGA Penalties, Class Representative

Enhancement Award, Class Counsel Fees Payment, Class Counsel Litigation Expenses Payment,

25 and the Administration Costs. The remainder is to be paid to Participating Class Members as

26 Individual Class Payments.

27

28

29. "Non-Participating Class Member" means any Class Member who opts out of the

Settlement by sending the Administrator a valid and timely Request for Exclusion.
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30. "Operative Complaint" means the operative "First Amended Complaint” filed in the

2 Action on July 09, 2024.

3

4

31. "PAGA Pay Period" means any pay period during which an Aggrieved Employee

worked for Defendant for at least a portion of one day during the PAGA Period.

5 32. "PAGA Period" means the period from May 3, 2023, through June 22, 2025.

6 33.

7 34.

8

"PAGA" means the Private Attorneys General Act (Labor Code §§ 2698. et seq.).

"PAGA Notice" means Plaintiff's May 03, 2024, letter to LWDA (LWDA Case No.

LWDA-CM-1026106-24) and the Defendant providing notice pursuant to Labor Code section

9 2699.3, subd.(a).

10

11

35. "PAGA Penalties" means the total amount of PAGA civil penalties to be paid from the

Gross Settlement Amount ($40,000.00), allocated 25% to the Aggrieved Employees ($10,000.00)

12 and 75% to LWDA ($30,000.00) in settlement of PAGA claims.

13 36. "Participating Class Member" means a Class Member who does not submit a valid and

14 timely Request for Exclusion from the Class portion of the Settlement.

15

16

37. "Plaintiff' means Daisy Ramirez, the named plaintiff in the Action.

38. "Preliminary Approval" means the Court's order granting preliminary approval of the

17 Settlement.

18

19

39. "Release Effective Date" means the date upon which Defendant fully funds the entire

Gross Settlement Amount and funds all employer payroll taxes owed on the Wage Portion of the

20 Individual Class Payments.

21

22

23

24

40. "Released Class Claims" means the class claims being released on the Release

Effective Date and as described in Paragraph 66 below.

41. "Released PAGA Claims" means the PAGA claims being released on the Release

Effective Date as described in Paragraph 67 below.

25

26

42. "Released Parties" means: Defendant and all of Defendant's former and present

officers, directors, subsidiaries, affiliates, shareholders, members, agents, attorneys, insurers,

27 predecessors, successors, owners, and assigns.

28 43. "Request for Exclusion" means a Class Member's submission of a written request to
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1 be excluded from the Class portion of the Settlement signed by the Class Member.

2

3

4

3

Ο

7

44. "Response Deadline" means sixty (60) days after the Administrator mails Class Notice

to Class Members and Aggrieved Employees and shall be the last date on which Class Members

|may: (a) fax, email, or mail Requests for Exclusion from the Class portion of the Settlement, or (b)

fax, email, or mail his or her objection to the Settlement. Class Members to whom Class Notice is

resent after having been returned undeliverable to the Administrator shall have an additional fourteen

(14) calendar days beyond when the Response Deadline has expired to provide an appropriate

8 response.

9 45. "Settlement" means the disposition of the Action effected by this Agreement and the

10 Judgment.

11

12

46. "Workweek" means any week during which a Class Member worked for Defendant

for at least a portion of one day, during the Class Period.

13 В. RECITALS.

14 47. On May 03, 2024, Plaintiff commenced the Action by filing a complaint alleging

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

causes of action against Defendant for (1) failure to pay minimum wages for all hours worked, (2)

failure to pay wages and overtime in violation of Labor Code § 510, (3) failure to provide meal

periods in violation of Labor Code § 226.7, (4) failure to provide rest periods in violation of Labor

Code § 226.7, (5) failure to pay reporting time under 8 CCR § 11090(5), (6) violation of Labor Code

|§$ 226(a) and 226.2, (7) violation of Labor Code § 221, (8) violation of Labor Code § 204, (9)

violation of Labor Code § 203, (10) failure to maintain records required under Labor Code §§ 1174,

1174.5, (11) failure to reimburse necessary business expenses under Labor Code § 2802, and (12)

violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. On May 3, 2024, and pursuant to Labor

Code $2699.3, subd.(a), Plaintiff gave timely notice to the LWDA and Defendant that Plaintiff

intended to proceed with a representative action under PAGA (LWDA-CM-1026106-24). On July

09, 2024, after the 65-day statutory period passed, Plaintiff filed her First Amended Complaint

(Operative Complaint), which added claims for penalties under PAGA, Labor Code $2698.

48. Defendant denies the allegations in the Operative Complaint, denies any failure to

comply with the laws identified in the Operative Complaint, and denies any and all liability for the
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EXHIBIT A 



Daisy Ramirez v. Behavioral Intervention Association, et al. 
Superior Court for the County of Fresno Case No. 24CECG01917 (“Court”) 

 
A court has authorized this notice. This is not a solicitation. 
This is not a lawsuit against you and you are not being sued. 
Your legal rights are affected whether you act or do not act. 

 
NOTICE OF CLASS ACTION AND PAGA SETTLEMENT (“Notice”) 

 
To: All non-exempt, hourly individuals that worked for Defendant Behavioral Intervention 

Association (“Defendant” or “BIA”) in California during the Class Period, which is May 3, 2020, 
through June 22, 2025 (the “Class”). 

 
YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE PAYMENT FROM THE CLASS ACTION AND 
PAGA SETTLEMENT DESCRIBED IN THIS NOTICE. 
 

YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS AND OPTIONS IN THIS SETTLEMENT 

DO NOTHING 

To receive a Settlement payment, you do not need to do anything. Your 
payment will be mailed to you, automatically, after the Court grants final 
approval of the Settlement. You must, however, keep a current address on file 
with the Settlement Administrator to ensure receipt of your check. 

CHANGE YOUR 
CONTACT 
INFORMATION 

Update your address with the Settlement Administrator to ensure your check 
is sent to the correct address.  

EXCLUDE YOURSELF 
FROM THE CLASS 
SETTLEMENT 

If you do not want to participate in the Class portion of the Settlement, you 
may exclude yourself (opt out) from the Class portion of the Settlement. If 
you exclude yourself from the Class portion of the Settlement, you will not 
receive an Individual Class Payment (defined below). This is the only option 
that allows you to pursue your own Class claims (in your own lawsuit) 
against Defendant about the legal claims in the Lawsuit. 
 
However, even if you exclude yourself from the Class portion of the 
Settlement, you will still receive your Individual PAGA Payment from the 
PAGA portion of the Settlement if eligible and be bound by it as further 
explained below. 

OBJECT TO THE 
SETTLEMENT 

Write to the Court if you think the Settlement is not fair or you can appear at 
the Final Approval Hearing to explain to the Court why you think the 
Settlement is not fair. 

 
• YOUR RIGHTS AND OPTIONS – AND THE DEADLINES TO EXERCISE THEM – ARE 

EXPLAINED IN THIS NOTICE. 
 

• BIA WILL NOT RETALIATE IN ANY MANNER AGAINST ANYONE FOR 
PARTICIPATING OR NOT PARTICIPATING IN THIS SETTLEMENT. 

 
 



 

  

BACKGROUND ON THE LAWSUIT 
 
1. Why	did	I	get	this	notice?	
 
You received this notice because BIA’s records identify you as someone who worked for BIA in California as a 
non-exempt hourly employee at any time from May 3, 2020, through June 22, 2025, making you a “Class 
Member” during the “Class Period.” The Settlement will resolve all Class Members’ claims, which are described 
below, during the Class Period. The Settlement will also resolve claims for civil penalties brought under the 
California Private Attorneys General Act (“PAGA”). If you are a Class Member, you are also an “Aggrieved 
Employee” if you worked for Defendant in California as a non-exempt hourly employee at any time from May 
3, 2023, through June 22, 2025 (“PAGA Period”). 

The purpose of this Notice is to explain the Lawsuit, the pending Settlement, your legal rights, what benefits are 
available, who is eligible for them, and how to get them. 

The Court has already preliminarily approved the proposed Settlement and directed that you receive this Notice. 
The Court will hold a Final Approval Hearing (details provided below) to determine whether to finally approve 
the Settlement.  
 
2. What	is	this	Class	and	PAGA	Lawsuit	about?	
 
Plaintiff, Daisy Ramirez (“Plaintiff” or “Class Representative”) initiated this wage and hour class and 
representative action against Defendant on May 3, 2024. Also, on May 3, 2024, Plaintiff sent a letter to the 
LWDA and Defendant advising of her PAGA claims (“PAGA Notice”). The first amended complaint filed on 
July 9, 2024 (“Operative Complaint”) alleges claims against Defendant for: (1) failure to pay minimum wages 
for all hours worked, (2) failure to pay wages and overtime in violation of Labor Code § 510, (3) failure to 
provide meal periods in violation of Labor Code § 226.7, (4) failure to provide rest periods in violation of Labor 
Code § 226.7, (5) failure to pay reporting time under 8 CCR § 11090(5), (6) violation of Labor Code §§ 226(a) 
and 226.2, (7) violation of Labor Code § 221, (8) violation of Labor Code § 204, (9) violation of Labor Code § 
203, (10) failure to maintain records required under Labor Code §§ 1174, 1174.5, (11) failure to reimburse 
necessary business expenses under Labor Code § 2802, (12) violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200 
et seq and (13) penalties under PAGA, Labor Code § 2698 (the “Lawsuit”). Plaintiff’s class action and 
representative claims are brought on behalf of all Class Members and Aggrieved Employees. Collectively, 
Plaintiff and Defendant are referred to as the “Parties.” 

Defendant denies all allegations in the Lawsuit and contends that it has fully complied with the California Labor 
Code. The Settlement is not an admission of any wrongdoing by Defendant or an indication that any law was 
violated or that this case was suitable for class or representative treatment. 

On March 24, 2025, through arms-length negotiations with an experienced wage and hour mediator, Louis 
Marlin, the Parties settled the Lawsuit (“Settlement”) subject to Court approval. The Settlement is memorialized 
in a “Class Action and PAGA Settlement Agreement” (“Agreement”). 

3. Why	is	there	a	Settlement?	

The Court has not decided in favor of Plaintiff or Defendant or made any decision as to whether this case could 
proceed on a class or representative basis. Instead, with the assistance of an experienced and neutral mediator, 
the parties successfully negotiated the Settlement to resolve the Lawsuit rather than continue the expensive and 
time-consuming process of litigation. 
  



 

  

Plaintiff and her attorneys strongly believe the Settlement is a good deal for you because they believe that: (1) 
Defendant has agreed to pay a fair, reasonable, and adequate amount considering the strength of the claims and 
the risks and uncertainties of continued litigation; and (2) the Settlement is in the best interests of the Class 
Members and Aggrieved Employees. 

	
4. Who	are	the	Attorneys	for	the	Parties?	

 
Counsel for Plaintiff and the Class (“Class Counsel”)  Counsel for Defendant 

 
Emil Davtyan, Esq. 
David Yeremian, Esq.  
Enoch J. Kim, Esq. 
Marta Manus, Esq. 
D.LAW, INC. 
450 North Brand, Suite 840 
Glendale, CA 91203 
Telephone: (818) 962-6465 
Fax: (818) 962-6469 
 

 
Kathleen Carter, Esq. 
Jeffrey R. Gillette, Esq. 
MESSNER REEVES LLP 
611 Anton Blvd., Suite 450 
Costa Mesa, CA 92626 
Telephone: (949) 612-9128 
Facsimile:  (949) 438-2304 
 

THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 
 

5. What is the Settlement Amount? 
 
The proposed Settlement provides for a maximum payment of $490,000.00 (the “Gross Settlement Amount”). 
From the Gross Settlement Amount, Class Counsel will apply to the Court for attorneys’ fees of $163,333.33 
and up to $30,000.00 in costs; a payment of up to $10,000.00 to Plaintiff for her time and efforts to initiate and 
prosecute the Lawsuit (“Class Representative Service Payment”); $30,00.00 to the California Labor Workforce 
Development Agency (“LWDA”) out of $40,000.00 allocated to PAGA penalties (“PAGA Penalties”); 
$10,000.00 in Individual PAGA Payments to the Aggrieved Employees based on the number of pay periods 
worked during the PAGA Period (“PAGA Pay Periods”); and payment not to exceed $[XXXXX] to [NAME] 
(“Settlement Administrator”) for settlement administration expenses (“Administration Costs”). The exact 
amount of the attorneys’ fees, litigation costs, Class Representative Service Payment, and Administration Costs 
will be determined by the Court at the Final Approval Hearing. The remaining portion of the Gross Settlement 
Amount (“Net Settlement Amount”) is currently estimated to be approximately [$XXXXXXX]. The Net 
Settlement Amount will be apportioned and paid out to Class Members who do not opt out from the Settlement 
(“Settlement Class Members”) as individual payments based on the number of Workweeks worked during the 
Class Period (“Individual Class Payments”). 

The Gross Settlement Amount will be funded in two installments paid by Defendant into a “Qualified Settlement 
Fund” established by the Settlement Administrator as follow: (1) $245,000 to be paid fourteen (14) days after 
the Effective Date, which is defined in the Agreement as “the date by which all the following have occurred: (a) 
the Court enters Judgment upon Final Approval and (b) the Judgment is final. The judgment is final as of the 
latest of the following occurrences: (a) if no Participating Class Member objects to the Settlement, the day the 
Court enters Judgment; (b) if one or more Participating Class Members objects to the Settlement, the day after 
the deadline for filing a notice of appeal from the Judgment; or if a timely appeal from the Judgment is filed, the 
day after the appellate court affirms the Judgment and issues a remittitur”; and (2) $245,000 to be paid 180 days 
after the date of the first payment. Distribution of the Individual Class Payments to the Settlement Class Members 
and Individual PAGA Payments to the Aggrieved Employees shall be paid to them by the Settlement 
Administrator within 10 (ten) days following the receipt of the entire Gross Settlement Amount by the Settlement 
Administrator from Defendant. 



 

  

6. How	 will	 the	 Individual	 Settlement	 Payments	 to	 Settlement	 Class	 Members	 be	
calculated?	

 
Settlement Class Members will receive Individual Class Payments as a proportional amount of the Net 
Settlement Amount. A claim form is not required. Class Members who opt out of the Class portion of the 
Settlement will not receive an Individual Class Payment and will not be bound by the Class portion of the 
Settlement. 

Each Settlement Class Member’s Individual Class Payment will be a pro-rata share of the Net Settlement Amount 
based on the number of workweeks worked during the Class Period (“Workweeks”). The Settlement 
Administrator will calculate the total Workweeks for all Settlement Class Members. The respective Workweeks 
for each Settlement Class Member will be divided by the total Workweeks for all Settlement Class Members, 
resulting in the pro-rata share of the Net Settlement Amount that each Settlement Class Member would be entitled 
to. 

All Individual Class Payments to Settlement Class Members shall be allocated as follows for tax purposes: 20% 
of each Participating Class Member’s Individual Class Payment will be allocated to wage claims (the “Wage 
Portion”). The Wage Portion is subject to tax withholding and will be reported on an IRS W-2 Form. 80% of 
each Participating Class Member’s Individual Class Payment will be allocated to interest and penalties (the 
“Non-Wage Portion”). The Non-Wage Portion is not subject to wage withholdings and will be reported on IRS 
1099 Forms. Settlement Class Members assume full responsibility and liability for any employee taxes owed on 
their Individual Class Payment. 

Your total estimated Workweeks is _____________. Based on that, your anticipated approximate Individual 
Class Payment is _____________. 
 
7. How	will	the	PAGA	Penalties	be	allocated	to	the	LWDA	and	Aggrieved	Employees?	
 
The Parties will ask the Court to approve $40,000.00 in PAGA Penalties for claims of civil penalties under 
PAGA. As required under PAGA, 75% of the PAGA Penalties, or $30,000.00, will be paid to the LWDA 
(“LWDA PAGA Payment”). The remaining 25% of the PAGA Penalties, or $10,00.00, will be paid to Aggrieved 
Employees (“Individual PAGA Payment”). 
No claim form is required to receive an Individual PAGA Payment. Because Aggrieved Employees cannot opt 
out of the PAGA portion of the Settlement, Aggrieved Employees will receive an Individual PAGA Payment 
and be bound by the PAGA portion of the Settlement even if they opt out of the Class portion of the Settlement. 
Each Aggrieved Employee’s Individual PAGA Payment will be a pro-rata share of the 25% ($10,000.00) of the 
PAGA Penalties to be distributed to Aggrieved Employees. Individual PAGA Payments will be based on the 
number of PAGA Pay Periods that each Aggrieved Employee worked for Defendant during the PAGA Period as 
a proportion of all PAGA Pay Periods worked by all Aggrieved Employees during the PAGA Period. For tax 
purposes, 100% of the Individual PAGA Payments will be allocated as penalties for which an IRS Form 1099 
will be issued, if required by law. 
Your total estimated PAGA Pay Periods are _____________. Based on that, your anticipated Individual PAGA 
Payment is _____________. 
 

HOW TO GET A PAYMENT 
 

8. How can I get a settlement payment? 
 
If you do nothing, you will automatically receive your Individual Class Payment and Individual PAGA Payment 
(if any) after the Court’s approval of the Settlement becomes final. You must notify the Settlement Administrator 



 

  

of any change in your name, mailing address, and/or telephone number if the information shown on this is not 
correct.  
 
It is your responsibility to keep the Settlement Administrator informed of any change in your address. 
Settlement payments will be mailed to the last known address the Settlement Administrator has on file for 
you. You can contact the Settlement Administrator by U.S. Mail, email, or phone at ___________ if you need 
to update contact information. 
 

9. What do I do if I believe my Workweeks and/or PAGA Pay Periods are incorrect? 
 
If you believe the Workweeks and/or PAGA Pay Periods above are not correct, you may send a letter to the 
Settlement Administrator indicating what you believe to be the correct information. Your letter must be 
postmarked on or before _____________, 2025. [60 days within mailing of Notice] You should include any 
documents or other information which supports what you believe to be the number of Workweeks and/or PAGA 
Pay Periods you worked. The Settlement Administrator will resolve any dispute regarding these issues based on 
Defendant’s records and any information you provide. 
 

10. When can I expect to receive a settlement check? 
 
Individual Class Payments and Individual PAGA Payments will be mailed to Settlement Class Members and 
Aggrieved Employees approximately 10 (ten) days following the receipt of the entire Gross Settlement Amount 
by the Settlement Administrator from Defendants as detailed in Section 5 above.  
Settlement checks should be cashed promptly upon receipt. Proceeds of checks that remain uncashed after 
180 days from the date of issuance will be forwarded to the State of California Unclaimed Property Fund in the 
name of each Settlement Class Member and/or Aggrieved Employee who did not cash his or her settlement 
check. If your settlement check is lost or misplaced, you should contact the Settlement Administrator 
immediately. 

WHAT HAPPENS IF THE COURT APPROVES THE SETTLEMENT 
 

11. What am I giving up to get an Individual Class Payment? 

If the Court approves this Settlement and unless you exclude yourself from the Class portion of the Settlement, 
you will become a Settlement Class Member, and that means that you cannot sue, continue to sue, or be part of 
any other lawsuit against Defendant concerning the Class claims being resolved in this Settlement. Specifically, 
you will be giving up or releasing the claims described below: 

Release by Settlement Class Members: All Participating Class Members, on behalf of themselves and their 
respective former and present representatives, agents, attorneys, heirs, administrators, successors, and assigns, 
release the Released Parties from all claims that were alleged in the Operative Complaint, or that reasonably 
could have been alleged, based upon the facts stated in the Operative Complaint, including any and all claims 
involving: (1) failure to pay minimum wages for all hours worked, (2) failure to pay wages and overtime in 
violation of Labor Code § 510, (3) failure to provide meal periods in violation of Labor Code § 226.7, (4) failure 
to provide rest periods in violation of Labor Code § 226.7, (5) failure to pay reporting time under 8 CCR § 
11090(5), (6) violation of Labor Code §§ 226(a) and 226.2, (7) violation of Labor Code § 221, (8) violation of 
Labor Code § 204, (9) violation of Labor Code § 203, (10) failure to maintain records required under Labor Code 
§§ 1174, 1174.5, (11) failure to reimburse necessary business expenses under Labor Code § 2802, and (12) 
violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200 et seq. (collectively, the “Released Class Claims”). The 
Released Class Claims apply to claims arising during the Class Period. Except as set forth in Paragraph 67 of the 
Agreement, Participating Class Members do not release any other claims, including claims for vested benefits, 



 

  

wrongful termination, violation of the Fair Employment and Housing Act, unemployment insurance, disability, 
social security, workers’ compensation, or claims based on facts occurring outside the Class Period. 
 

12. What PAGA Claims are released by this Settlement? 
 
Release by Aggrieved Employees: All Aggrieved Employees, including opting-out Class Members who are 
Aggrieved Employees, are deemed to release, on behalf of themselves and their respective former and present 
representatives, agents, attorneys, heirs, administrators, successors, and assigns, the Released Parties from all 
PAGA claims that were alleged, or reasonably could have been alleged, based on the facts stated in the Operative 
Complaint and the PAGA Notice, including PAGA claims premised upon: (1) failure to pay minimum wages 
for all hours worked, (2) failure to pay wages and overtime in violation of Labor Code § 510, (3) failure to 
provide meal periods in violation of Labor Code § 226.7, (4) failure to provide rest periods in violation of Labor 
Code § 226.7, (5) failure to pay reporting time under 8 CCR § 11090(5), (6) violation of Labor Code §§ 226(a) 
and 226.2, (7) violation of Labor Code § 221, (8) violation of Labor Code § 204, (9) violation of Labor Code § 
203, (10) failure to maintain records required under Labor Code §§ 1174, 1174.5, (11) failure to reimburse 
necessary business expenses under Labor Code § 2802, and (12) violation of Labor Code § 2698 et seq. 
(“Released PAGA Claims”). The Released PAGA Claims apply to claims arising during the PAGA Period. 
“Released Parties” means Defendant and all of Defendant’s former and present officers, directors, subsidiaries, 
affiliates, shareholders, members, agents, attorneys, insurers, predecessors, successors, owners, and assigns. 
 

EXCLUDING YOURSELF FROM THE CLASS SETTLEMENT 
 

13. How do I opt out of the Class portion of the Settlement? 
 
If you wish to pursue your own separate lawsuit against Defendant for the Class claims asserted in the Lawsuit, 
or if you otherwise wish not to participate in the Class portion of the Settlement for whatever reason, you should 
exclude yourself from this case (that is, opt out of the Class portion of the Settlement). However, you cannot opt 
out of the PAGA portion of the Settlement. Class Members who opt out of the Class portion of the Settlement 
will still be bound by the PAGA portion of the Settlement and will receive an Individual PAGA Payment. 

To opt out of the Class portion of the Settlement and the release of Released Class Claims, you must provide a 
signed and dated letter to the Settlement Administrator requesting to be excluded. The letter must include the 
case name, case number, your full name, current address, and email address, and must be signed by you and 
faxed, emailed, or postmarked on or before ____________, 2025. [60 days within mailing of Notice] Opt-out 
requests faxed, emailed, or postmarked after the deadline will be invalid. 

Settlement Administrator: [NAME] 
Email Address: 
Mailing Address: 
Telephone: 
Fax Number: 
 

14. If I don’t exclude myself from the Class portion of the Settlement, can I sue Defendant for the 
same thing later? 

 
No. Unless you exclude yourself, you give up any right to sue Defendant for the claims being released by the 
Class portion of the Settlement, the Released Class Claims. If you have a claim or lawsuit already filed against 
Defendant or any of the Released Parties, you should speak to your lawyer in that case immediately. You may 
need to exclude yourself from the Class portion of the Settlement to continue your own lawsuit. You cannot 
exclude yourself from the PAGA portion of the Settlement. 



 

  

 
OBJECTING TO THE SETTLEMENT 

 
15. How do I tell the Court that I don’t like the Settlement?	

 
If you are a Settlement Class Member and don’t think the Settlement is fair, you can object to some or all of the 
Settlement. You can either object to the Settlement in person at the Final Approval Hearing or you can submit a 
written objection. Written objections must be faxed, emailed, or mailed to the Settlement Administrator by 
___________, 2025. [60 days within mailing of Notice] 
The written objection should state your name and address and describe all legal and factual reasons for objecting 
to the terms of the Settlement. You should also include or attach any documents upon which your objection is 
based. If the Court overrules the objection at the Final Approval Hearing, the Settlement and Agreement will be 
approved and you will receive your Individual Class Payment. If you do not submit a written objection, you may 
still appear at the Final Approval Hearing to voice your objection or to otherwise observe the proceedings. 
Class Members who opt out from the Class portion of the Settlement have no right to object to the Settlement. 

 
THE COURT’S FINAL APPROVAL HEARING 

 
16. When and where will the Court decide whether to grant final approval of the Settlement?	

 
The Court will hold a “Final Approval Hearing” in Department 501 of the Fresno County Superior Court located 
at 1130 O Street Fresno, California 93724 on ________________ 2025, at ___ a.m/p.m. At the Final Approval 
Hearing, the Court will determine whether the Settlement should be finally approved as fair, reasonable, and 
adequate. The Court will also be asked to approve the Class Counsel’s request for attorneys’ fees and costs, the 
Class Representative Service Payment, and the Administration Costs. 
 
The Court may reschedule the Final Approval Hearing without further notice to Class Members. You can also 
check the Fresno County Superior Court website at https://fresno.courts.ca.gov/online-services/case-information 
for changes to the hearing schedule. 

 
17. Do I have to come to the Final Approval Hearing? 

 
No. Class Counsel will answer any questions the Court may have. But you are welcome to come at your own 
expense. If you timely submit a written objection, you don’t have to come to Court to talk about it but you may. 
You may also hire and pay your own lawyer to attend if you so desire. 

 
GETTING MORE INFORMATION 

 
18. Whom may I contact if I have questions about the Settlement?	

 
You may contact Class Counsel at the contact information listed above in Paragraph 4 if you have any questions 
about the Settlement. You may also contact the court-appointed Settlement Administrator, Apex Class Action, 
using its contact information provided above.   
 

PLEASE DO NOT TELEPHONE THE SUPERIOR COURT CLERK TO OBTAIN INFORMATION 
ABOUT THE SETTLEMENT. 




